Selling, general, and administrative   27,265  15,934  51,075  30,138
Research and development   7,205  4,355  13,351  8,500

Total operating costs and expenses   34,470  20,289  64,426  38,638
Income from operations   24,507  15,338  46,231  24,252

Interest and other income, net   3,255  954  5,458  1,677
Income before taxes   27,762  16,292  51,689  25,929
Income tax expense   11,080  1,508  20,549  2,041
Net income  $ 16,682 $ 14,784 $ 31,140 $ 23,888
Net income per share:

Basic  $ 0.45 $ 0.42 $ 0.85 $ 0.69
Diluted  $ 0.44 $ 0.40 $ 0.82 $ 0.64

Shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic   36,684  34,790  36,532  34,655
Diluted   38,124  37,244  37,974  37,133

Exhibit 99.1

INTUITIVE SURGICAL, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Three months ended June 30, 2006

Three months
ended June 30,

2005
  GAAP  123R Impact  Pro Forma  As Reported
Sales:

Products  $ 74,211 $ - $ 74,211 $ 44,651
Services   12,814  -  12,814  8,105

Total sales   87,025  -  87,025  52,756

Cost of sales:

Products   21,869  (650)  21,219  13,649
Services   6,179  (360)  5,819  3,480

Total cost of sales   28,048  (1,010)  27,038  17,129

Gross profit   58,977  1,010  59,987  35,627
% Sales   67.8%  1.1%  68.9%  67.5%

Operating costs and expenses:

Selling, general, and administrative   27,265  (4,092)  23,173  15,934
Research and development   7,205  (1,359)  5,846  4,355

Total operating costs and expenses   34,470  (5,451)  29,019  20,289
Income from operations   24,507  6,461  30,968  15,338

% Sales   28.2%  7.4%  35.6%  29.1%

Other income, net   3,255  -  3,255  954
Income before income tax provision   27,762  6,461  34,223  16,292
Income tax provision   11,080  2,087  13,167  1,508
Net income  $ 16,682 $ 4,374 $ 21,056 $ 14,784

Net income per share:

Basic  $ 0.45 $ 0.12 $ 0.57 $ 0.42
Diluted  $ 0.44 $ 0.11 $ 0.55 $ 0.40

Shares used in computing net income per share:

Basic   36,684   36,684  34,790
Diluted   38,124   38,124  37,244

Note - To supplement our consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), we have
presented “Non-GAAP (pro forma)” information, which reflects our results based on GAAP excluding stock compensation expense under SFAS 123R. This
“Non-GAAP” information is provided to enhance the user's overall understanding of our current financial performance and our prospects for the future.
Specifically, we believe the “Non-GAAP” results provide useful information to both management and investors by excluding SFAS 123R compensation
charges that we believe are not indicative of our core operating results. Further, these “Non-GAAP” results are one of the primary indicators management
uses for assessing our performance, allocating resources and planning and forecasting future periods. These measures should be considered in addition to
results prepared in accordance with GAAP, but should not be considered a substitute for, or superior to, GAAP results.

Exhibit 99.1

INTUITIVE SURGICAL, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Six months ended June 30, 2006

Six months
ended June 30,

2005
  GAAP  123R Impact  Pro Forma  As Reported
Sales:

Products  $ 139,880 $ - $ 139,880 $ 78,834
Services   24,403  -  24,403  15,536

Total sales   164,283  -  164,283  94,370

Cost of sales:

Products   41,791  (1,121)  40,670  24,804
Services   11,835  (657)  11,178  6,676

Total cost of sales   53,626  (1,778)  51,848  31,480

Gross profit   110,657  1,778  112,435  62,890
% Sales   67.4%  1.0%  68.4%  66.6%

Operating costs and expenses:

Selling, general, and administrative   51,075  (7,291)  43,784  30,138
Research and development   13,351  (2,456)  10,895  8,500

Total operating costs and expenses   64,426  (9,747)  54,679  38,638
Income from operations   46,231  11,525  57,756  24,252

% Sales   28.1%  7.1%  35.2%  25.7%

Other income, net   5,458  -  5,458  1,677
Income before income tax provision   51,689  11,525  63,214  25,929
Income tax provision   20,549  4,091  24,640  2,041
Net income  $ 31,140 $ 7,434 $ 38,574 $ 23,888

Net income per share:

Basic  $ 0.85 $ 0.21 $ 1.06 $ 0.69
Diluted  $ 0.82 $ 0.20 $ 1.02 $ 0.64

Shares used in computing net income per share:

Basic   36,532   36,532  34,655
Diluted   37,974   37,974  37,133

Note - To supplement our consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), we have
presented “Non-GAAP (pro forma)” information, which reflects our results based on GAAP excluding stock compensation expense under SFAS 123R. This
“Non-GAAP” information is provided to enhance the user's overall understanding of our current financial performance and our prospects for the future.